depreciated, net $ 17,623,623 $ 435,840 $ $ 18,059,463

Capital Assets, net $ 34,144,591 $ 550,129 $ 184,348 $ 34,510,372

Depreciation expense was charged to the Town's functions and programs as follows:

General Government Support $ 165, 135
Public Safety 168, 193
Transportation 427,299
Culture and Recreation 141,021
Home and Community Support 226,333

Total Depreciation Expense $ 1, 127,981

37

Town of Kent, New York

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)
December 31 2018

Note 3 - Detailed Notes on All Funds (Continued)

C. Accrued Liabilities

Accrued liabilities at December 31, 2018 were as follows:

Fund

General Highwa~

Payroll and Employee Benefits $ 163,569 $ 75,930
Other 46,393

$ 209,962 $ 75,930

D. Long-Term Liabilities

Special
Districts Caf?ital Total

$ 39,224 $ $ 278,723
350 467,102 513,845

$ 39,574 $ 467,102 $ 792,568

The following table summarizes changes in the Town's long-term indebtedness for the year ended
December 31, 2018:

Cumulative
Balance Effect of Balance

As Reported Change in As Restated Maturities Balance
January 1, Accounting January 1, New Issues/ and/or December 31, Due Within

2018 Princie1e· 2018 Additions Pa'.)'.ments 2018 One Year

General Obligation Bonds Payable $ 1,371,500 $ $ 1,371,500 $ $ 296,500 $ 1,075,000 $ 280,000
Plus - Issuance premium 24,218 24,218 5,382 18,836

1,395,718 1,395,718 301,882 1,093,836 280,000

Notes Payable 349,501 55,705 293,796 66,122

other Non-Current Liabilities
Compensated Absences 106,428 106,428 6,708 33,091 80,045 8,000
Net Pension Liability 2,429,069 2,429,069 1,420,361 1,008,708
Judgments and Claims 466,000 466,000 466,000
Other Post Employment

Benefit Obligations Payable 25,692,368 23,512,778 49,205, 146 2,300,737 1,185,189 50,320,694

Total Other Non-Current
Liabilities 28,693,865 23,512,778 52,206,643 2,307,445 3,104,641 51,409,447 8,000

Total Long-Term Liabilities $ 30,089,583 $ 23,512,778 $ 53,602,361 $ 2,656,946 $ 3,462,228 $ 52,797,079 $ 354,122

*See Note 2D

Each governmental fund's liability for general obligation bonds, notes payable, compensated
absences, net pension liability, judgments and claims and other post employment benefit
obligations payable is liquidated by the General, Highway and Special Districts funds.

General Obligation Bonds Payable

General obligation bonds payable at December 31, 2018 are comprised of the following individual
issues:

Year of
Pureose Issue

General Obligation
Refunding Bonds 2011 $

Original
Issue

Amount

2,875,000

Final
Maturit~

September, 2022

Interest
Rates

Amount